

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, et al.,

Defendants.

From Wake County

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, et al.,

Defendants.

From Wake County

MOTION OF GOVERNOR ROY COOPER
AND ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSHUA H. STEIN
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Governor Roy Cooper and Attorney General Joshua H. Stein respectfully seek leave under Appellate Rule 28(i) to file the attached amicus brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants.¹

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Should Dismiss the Petition for Rehearing as Improvidently Granted	6
II. <i>Harper I</i> Should Not Be Overruled	11
A. Stare decisis allows prior decisions to be overruled only if they are palpably or manifestly erroneous.....	11
B. <i>Harper I</i> was rightly decided.....	15
1. <i>Harper I</i> correctly held that partisan gerrymandering violates our state constitution.....	19
2. <i>Harper I</i> correctly held that partisan-gerrymandering claims are justiciable	23
i. <i>Harper I</i> correctly held that courts have the authority to review districting decisions	24
ii. <i>Harper I</i> identified judicially manageable standards.....	26
III. <i>Harper II</i> Should Not Be Withdrawn.....	30
IV. The Constitution’s Bar on Mid-Decade Redistricting Applies Here	35

A. Constitutional text makes clear that the
2022 maps are established 36

B. The mid-decade redistricting ban applies
to maps enacted by the legislature to
comply with a court order 40

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	45-46
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001)	12-13
<i>Bailey v. Meadows Co.</i> , 154 N.C. 71, 69 S.E. 746 (1910).....	9
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	38
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	18
<i>Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 363 N.C. 500, 681 S.E.2d 278 (2009).....	14
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	42-44
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Gill</i> , 293 N.C. 164, 237 S.E.2d 21 (1977)	9-10
<i>Bulova Watch Co., Inc. v. Brand Distribs. of N. Wilkesboro, Inc.</i> , 285 N.C. 467, 206 S.E.2d 141 (1974)	12
<i>Carolina-Va. Coastal Highway v. Coastal Tpk. Auth.</i> , 237 N.C. 52, 74 S.E.2d 310 (1953)	25

<i>City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 338 N.C. 430, 450 S.E.2d 735 (1994)	38
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> , 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1957).....	34
<i>Clary v. Alexander Bd. of Educ.</i> , 286 N.C. 525, 212 S.E.2d 160 (1975).....	9
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-CV-399, 2017 WL 5992358 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 1, 2017).....	37
<i>Devereux v. Devereux</i> , 81 N.C. 12 (1879)	9-10
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014)	25-26
<i>Drum v. Seawell</i> , 249 F. Supp. 877 (M.D.N.C. 1965).....	44
<i>Dupree v. Va. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 93 N.C. 237 (1885)	6-8
<i>Fisher v. Cid Copper Min. Co.</i> , 97 N.C. 95, 4 S.E. 772 (1887)	9
<i>Granville Cty. Comm'rs v. Ballard</i> , 69 N.C. 18 (1873).....	37
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317, 2022-NCSC-17, 868 S.E.2d 499	passim
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-121, 881 S.E.2d 156.....	3, 30-31, 35

<i>Haywood v. Daves</i> , 81 N.C. 8 (1879)	8-9
<i>Hill v. Atlantic & N.C. R. Co.</i> , 143 N.C. 539, 55 S.E. 854 (1906)	11-12
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 151 N.C. 575, 66 S.E. 571 (1909)	25
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	13
<i>IMT, Inc. v. City of Lumberton</i> , 366 N.C. 456, 738 S.E.2d 156 (2013)	26-27
<i>In re Harris Teeter</i> , 378 N.C. 108, 2021-NCSC-80, 861 S.E.2d 720 (2021)	21
<i>In re Stallings</i> , 319 N.C. 669, 356 S.E.2d 339 (1987)	11
<i>Ivey v. Rollins</i> , 251 N.C. 345, 111 S.E.2d 194 (1959)	8-9
<i>Jolley v. W. Union Tele. Co.</i> , 205 N.C. 108, 170 S.E. 145 (1933)	9
<i>Kirby v. N.C. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 368 N.C. 847, 786 S.E.2d 919 (2016)	28, 32
<i>Kornegay v. Goldsboro</i> , 180 N.C. 441, 105 S.E. 187 (1920)	37
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	30
<i>Leonard v. Maxwell</i> , 216 N.C. 89, 3 S.E.2d 316 (1939)	26

<i>Libertarian Party v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011)	22-23
<i>Lowdermilk v. Butler</i> , 182 N.C. 502, 109 S.E. 571 (1921)	12-13, 15
<i>Lowe v. Tarble</i> , 313 N.C. 460, 329 S.E.2d 648 (1985)	10
<i>Montgomery v. Blades</i> , 223 N.C. 331, 26 S.E.2d 567 (1943)	8
<i>N.C. Dep't of Transp. v. Chappell</i> , 374 N.C. 273, 841 S.E.2d 513 (2020)	29
<i>Norfolk & S.R. Co. v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 154 N.C. 333, 70 S.E. 634 (1911)	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13
<i>Pope v. Easley</i> , 354 N.C. 544, 556 S.E.2d 265 (2001)	29
<i>Potter v. Carolina Water Co.</i> , 253 N.C. 112, 116 S.E.2d 374 (1960)	15
<i>Rabon v. Rowan Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 269 N.C. 1, 152 S.E.2d 485 (1967)	12, 15
<i>Raleigh & Gaston R.R. Co. v. Davis</i> , 19 N.C. 451 (1837)	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
<i>Roberts v. Swain</i> , 353 N.C. 246, 538 S.E.2d 566 (2000)	15-16

<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949)	16
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 346 N.C. 365, 488 S.E.2d 769 (1997)	14
<i>State v. Camacho</i> , 337 N.C. 224, 446 S.E.2d 8 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 346 N.C. 221, 485 S.E.2d 271 (1997)	14
<i>State v. Forte</i> , 360 N.C. 427, 629 S.E.2d 137 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 216 N.C. 746, 6 S.E.2d 854 (1940)	21
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 360 N.C. 145, 622 S.E.2d 615 (2005).....	4, 15
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 345 N.C. 563, 481 S.E.2d 629 (1997)	14
<i>State v. Petersilie</i> , 334 N.C. 169, 432 S.E.2d 832 (1993)	34
<i>State ex rel. Tillett v. Mustian</i> , 243 N.C. 564, 91 S.E.2d 696 (1956)	25
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	passim
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003).....	32-33
<i>Swanson v. State</i> , 330 N.C. 390, 410 S.E.2d 490 (1991).....	10

Szeliga v. Lamone,
No. C-02-CV-001816,
(Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022) 30

Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,
301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980)..... 25

Town of Boone v. State,
369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2016) 25

Weathers v. Borders,
124 N.C. 610, 32 S.E. 881 (1899).....9

Weisel v. Cobb,
122 N.C. 67, 30 S.E. 312 (1898).....6

Weston v. John L. Roper Lumber Co.,
168 N.C. 98, 83 S.E. 693 (1914)9

Wilson v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins.,
329 N.C. 262, 404 S.E.2d 852 (1991)10

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 1.....17

N.C. Const. art. I, § 2 2, 17

N.C. Const. art. I, § 10..... 2

N.C. Const. art. I, § 35 20

N.C. Const. art. II, § 3..... 35-36

N.C. Const. art. II, § 5..... 35-36

N.C. Const. art. VII, § 1..... 25

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2c 42

Session Laws

Act of Feb. 17, 2022,
S.L. No. 2022-2 40

Act of Feb. 17, 2022,
S.L. No. 2022-4 40

An Act to Rewrite Article II, Sections 4, 5, and 6
of the Constitution of North Carolina,
ch. 640, 1967 N.C. Sess. Laws 704..... 43

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40 9

N.C. R. App. P. 28 i

N.C. R. App. P. 31 7, 11

Other Sources

The American Heritage Dictionary
(5th ed. 2011)..... 7-8

¹ William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of
England (1765) 11-12

The Federalist (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1888)	22
Bryan A. Garner, Neil M. Gorsuch, Brett M. Kavanaugh, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	13
John V. Orth & Paul M. Newby, <i>The North Carolina Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013)	20-21
William M. Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	20
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2019)	9
